

No. 15-649

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CASIMIR CZYZEWSKI, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JEVIC HOLDING CORP., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

PETER S. PARTEE, SR.
RICHARD P. NORTON
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
200 Park Avenue
52nd Floor
New York, NY 10166
(212) 446-4800

*Counsel for Respondent The
CIT Group/Business Credit,
Inc., as Agent for the Lender
Group*

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C.
Counsel of Record
JAMES P. GILLESPIE, P.C.
JASON M. WILCOX
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
clandau@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Respondents Sun
Capital Partners, Inc., Sun
Capital Partners IV, LP &
Sun Capital Partners
Management IV, LLC*

Additional Counsel on Signature Block

October 12, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below	5
1. Bankruptcy Court	5
2. District Court	12
3. Third Circuit.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. This Dispute Does Not Present A Justiciable “Case” Or “Controversy.”	17
II. The Bankruptcy Code Neither Authorizes Nor Requires Bankruptcy Courts To Reject Chapter 11 Settlements That Do Not Follow The Code’s Priority System.	27
A. The Bankruptcy Code Neither Authorizes Nor Requires Bankruptcy Courts To Review Or Approve Chapter 11 Settlements.	27
B. The Bankruptcy Code’s Priority System Does Not Apply To Chapter 11 Settlements.	34
1. Nothing In The Bankruptcy Code Applies The Priority System To Chapter 11 Settlements.....	35

2. There Is No “Common Law” Basis For Applying The Bankruptcy Code’s Priority System To Chapter 11 Settlements.....	42
3. Petitioners’ Policy Arguments Are Misguided.	44
III. Whether The Bankruptcy Code Authorizes “Structured Dismissals” Of Chapter 11 Cases Is Not Properly Presented Here.	52
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arcadia, Ohio v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990)	27
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	35
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	54, 55
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	22
<i>Drexel v. Loomis</i> , 35 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 1929)	33
<i>Duff v. Central Sleep Diagnostics, LLC</i> , 801 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	24
<i>Fairchild v. Hughes</i> , 258 U.S. 126 (1922).....	23
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949).....	24
<i>In re AWECO, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1984) . 2-4, 15-16, 36-38, 44, 46, 52-53	
<i>In re Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 988 F.2d 322 (2d Cir. 1993).....	45

<i>In re Healthco Int'l, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 1998)	29, 33
<i>In re Iridium Operating LLC</i> , 478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2007)..	2-4, 13-16, 33, 36, 38, 44-47, 52-53
<i>In re Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , __ F. App'x __, 2016 WL 4011149 (3d Cir. July 27, 2016)	11
<i>In re Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 492 B.R. 416 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013).....	11
<i>In re Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 496 B.R. 151 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013).....	12
<i>In re Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 526 B.R. 547 (D. Del. 2014)	11
<i>In re Martin</i> , 91 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1996)	8, 12, 28, 29, 32
<i>In re Moore</i> , 608 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>In re Nutraquest, Inc.</i> , 434 F.3d 639 (3d Cir. 2006)	28, 32
<i>In re Semcrude, L.P.</i> , 728 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014)	39, 42
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	23

<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	40
<i>National Surety Co. v. Coriell</i> , 289 U.S. 426 (1933).....	31, 43
<i>Nordhoff Invs., Inc. v. Zenith Elecs. Corp.</i> , 258 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2001).....	45
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007).....	55
<i>Northern Pipeline Const. Co. v.</i> <i>Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	31
<i>Northview Motors, Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 346 (3d Cir. 1999).....	8, 28, 29
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	35
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015)	25
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics</i> <i>Corp. v. Chinery</i> , 330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003) (<i>en banc</i>)	18, 50
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	27
<i>Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT</i> <i>Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 390 U.S. 414 (1968).....	31, 32, 42, 43, 44
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012)	41, 44
<i>Raleigh v. Illinois Dep't of Revenue</i> , 530 U.S. 15 (2000)	42

<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	23
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	17, 26
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	18, 22, 23, 27
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	32
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	18
<i>United Savings Ass'n of Tex. v.</i> <i>Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	40
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996).....	42
<i>United States v. Quality Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1395 (2014)	32
<i>Wellness Int'l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015)	30
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	55
Constitution, Statutes, and Rules	
U.S. Const. art. III § 1.....	17
U.S. Const. art. III § 2.....	17
11 U.S.C. § 103(a).....	39, 40
11 U.S.C. § 349(b).....	3, 55
11 U.S.C. § 363	28, 29, 32

11 U.S.C. § 363(b)(1)	28
11 U.S.C. § 364	51
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9)	51
11 U.S.C. § 507	13, 14, 39, 40, 47
11 U.S.C. § 544	7
11 U.S.C. § 547	7
11 U.S.C. § 548	7
11 U.S.C. § 726	40
11 U.S.C. § 726(a).....	40
11 U.S.C. § 1112(b).....	3, 55
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(4)	5
11 U.S.C. § 1126(c)	52
11 U.S.C. § 1129	36, 38, 40
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a).....	36
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8)	35
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8)(A)	52
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)	19, 40, 51
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii).....	2, 34, 35, 40
28 U.S.C. § 2075	33
29 U.S.C. § 2102	6
29 U.S.C. § 2102(b)(2)(A)	11
Act of June 22, 1938, 75th Cong., 3rd Sess., 52 Stat. 840 (1938).....	4, 30

Bankruptcy Act of 1898, 55th Cong., 2d Sess., 30 Stat. 544 (1898).....	4, 30
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978)	30
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6004	34
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019	8, 12, 28, 33
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019(a).....	33
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 919 (repealed).....	33
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 25:2-29(a)(1)	26
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 25:2-30(b).....	26
U.S. S. Ct. R. 14(a)	53
U.S. S. Ct. R. 24.1(a)	53
Other Authorities	
Baird, Douglas G., <i>Elements of Bankruptcy Law</i> (6th ed. 2014)	50, 51
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	29
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Alan N. Resnick ed. 2010 ed.)	30, 33, 34
Davis, Peter J., <i>Settlements as Sales</i> <i>under the Bankruptcy Code</i> , 78 U. Chi. L. Rev. 999 (2011)	29
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1978), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963	31

Levi, Edward H. & Moore, James Wm., <i>Bankruptcy & Reorganization: A Survey of Changes, III,</i> 5 U. Chi. L. Rev. 398 (1938)	50
Lubben, Stephen J., <i>The Overstated Absolute Priority Rule,</i> 21 Fordham J. of Corp. & Fin. L. 581 (2016).....	49, 50, 51
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987).....	29
Roe, Mark J. & Tung, Frederick, <i>Breaking Bankruptcy Priority: How Rent- Seeking Upends the Creditors' Bargain,</i> 99 Va. L. Rev. 1235 (2013)	49, 51
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (1976)	29
